Page 1 of 12
File No. 21-394
 City of Hallandale Beach
City Commission
400 S. Federal Highway
Hallandale Beach, FL 33009
Mayor Joy F. Cooper

APPROVING AND CODIFYING A REVISED PENSION PLAN
 DOCUMENT TO REFLECT COLLECTIVELY BARGAINED CHANGES;
 PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALER;
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (FIRST
READING)(STAFF: HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR)
Mayor Joy F. Cooper opened the Floor to public comment.
Seeing no speakers, Mayor Joy F. Cooper closed the floor to public comment.
Motion by Commissioner Michele Lazarow, Seconded by Vice Mayor Mike Butler, to
approve the Ordinance on First Reading.  The Motion carried with the following votes:
  Ayes:        3 -   Mayor Joy F. Cooper, Vice Mayor Mike Butler
Page 7 of 12
File No. 21-394
                       and Commissioner Michele Lazarow
             Nays:        0
              Absent:       2 -    Commissioner Anabelle Lima-Taub and Commissioner
                                   Sabrina Javellana
Motion by Mayor Joy F. Cooper, Seconded by Vice Mayor Mike Butler, to direct City
Attorney to develop language as discussed concerning safeguards and fiduciary
responsibilities of the Pension Board; and to present these recommendations to the
Pension Board. The Motion carried with the following votes:
  Ayes:        3 -   Mayor Joy F. Cooper, Vice Mayor Mike Butler
                       and Commissioner Michele Lazarow
             Nays:        0
              Absent:       2 -    Commissioner Anabelle Lima-Taub and Commissioner
                                   Sabrina Javellana
 10.  ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING/PUBLIC HEARING
 A. AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA CONSIDERING SOLARIS
APARTMENTS, LTD.’S APPLICATION #RV-20-2071 REQUESTING A
ROAD VACATION PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 25, SECTION 25-103 OF
THE HALLANDALE BEACH CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR THAT
PORTION OF THE SE 2ND STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY BETWEEN SE
7TH STREET AND SE 8TH STREET LYING BETWEEN THE TWO
OWNERSHIP PARCELS OF THE PROJECT SITE IN ORDER TO
CREATE ONE BUILDABLE PARCEL IN HALLANDALE BEACH,
FLORIDA; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A
TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY;
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (SECOND READING) (STAFF:
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIRECTOR)
 ITEM WAS ADOPTED ON JUNE 16, 2021 ON A 5/0 ROLL CALL
 VOTE. THIS IS A QUASI-JUDICIAL ITEM HEARD IN
 CONJUNCTION WITH ITEM 11A.
Keith Poliakoff, Applicant’s Representative, Solaris Apartments, Ltd. noted his agreement to

Page 9 of 12
File No. 21-394
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE
DATE. (SECOND READING)(STAFF: HUMAN RESOURCES
DIRECTOR)
 ITEM WAS ADOPTED ON AUGUST 18, 2021 ON A 5/0 ROLL CALL
 VOTE.
Item deferred.  Refer to Action taken under Item 4.
 11.  RESOLUTIONS/PUBLIC HEARING
 A. A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE
 CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA, CONSIDERING SOLARIS
APARTMENTS, LTD.’S APPLICATIONS #-DB-20-2058 FOR MAJOR
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPROVAL PURSUANT TO SECTION 32-782
OF THE ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE AND #RD-20-2070
FOR REDEVELOPMENT AREA MODIFICATIONS (RAMS) FROM
SECTION 32-196(B)(1), SECTION 32-203(A), SECTION 32-201(A)(3),
SECTION 32-453(I)(4) AND SECTION 32-787(K) OF THE ZONING AND
LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE IN ORDER TO CONSTRUCT A 78-UNIT
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT 118 SE 7TH STREET; PROVIDING
AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (STAFF: DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
DIRECTOR)
 ITEM IS HEARD IN CONJUNCTION WITH ITEM 10A.
Mayor Joy F. Cooper opened the Floor to public comment.
Seeing no speakers, Mayor Joy F. Cooper closed the floor to public comment.
Motion by Commissioner Michele Lazarow, Seconded by Vice Mayor Mike Butler, to
approve the Resolution. The Motion carried with the following votes:
  Ayes:        3 -   Mayor Joy F. Cooper, Vice Mayor Mike Butler
                       and Commissioner Michele Lazarow
             Nays:        0
              Absent:       2 -    Commissioner Anabelle Lima-Taub and Commissioner
                                   Sabrina Javellana
Refer to Action taken under Item 10A.
 B. A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE
 CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE
 RENEWAL OF 4:00 A.M. AND 6:00 A.M. NIGHTCLUB LICENSES
 FOR BUSINESSES LISTED IN EXHIBIT 1A FOR FISCAL YEAR
 2021-2022; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT, PROVIDING FOR
 SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (STAFF:
 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIRECTOR)
Page 10 of 12
File No. 21-394
Mayor Joy F. Cooper opened the Floor to public comment.
Seeing no speakers, Mayor Joy F. Cooper closed the floor to public comment.
Motion by Commissioner Michele Lazarow, Seconded by Vice Mayor Mike Butler, to
approve the Resolution.  The Motion carried with the following votes:
  Ayes:        3 -   Mayor Joy F. Cooper, Vice Mayor Mike Butler
                       and Commissioner Michele Lazarow
             Nays:        0
              Absent:       2 -    Commissioner Anabelle Lima-Taub and Commissioner
                                   Sabrina Javellana
 12.  RESOLUTIONS/CITY BUSINESS
 A. A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE
 CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA STRONGLY OPPOSING
 THE LINE 3 TAR SANDS PIPELINE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
 EFFECTIVE DATE. (SPONSORED BY COMMISSIONER SABRINA
 JAVELLANA)
Item deferred.  Refer to Action taken under Item 4.
B.  A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE
 CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA, DENOUNCING BEN &
 JERRY’S BOYCOTT OF ISRAELI TERRITORIES; DIRECTING THE